
Date Published: 12 July 2021     

Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 20 July 2021 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairperson Andrea Clarke

2  Election of Vice Chairperson Chairperson

3  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

4  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

5  Minutes of the previous meeting Andrea Clarke

6  Public Questions 

To answer any written questions about matters which are within the powers 
and duties of the Board.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 10.00am on 13 July 
2021. Please send questions to the Chief Executive marked for the 
attention of Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 
 

Chairperson

7  Members' Questions 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the Board. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 13 July 2021. Please send questions to the Chief 
Executive marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chairperson

8  ICS Changes update 

The Board to receive a presentation. 

Mary Hutton

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

9  Health Inequalities Update (Pages 1 - 8) Siobhan Farmer

10  Child Friendly Gloucestershire (Pages 9 - 30) Dame Janet 
Trotter

11  ACEs Update (Pages 31 - 40) ACC Rhiannon 
Kirk

12  Update on the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(Pages 41 - 54)

Professor Sarah 
Scott

Membership – Keith Gerrard (Stroud District Council), Mary Hutton (Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), ACC Rhiannon Kirk (Representing the Chief Constable), Darren Knight 
(Cheltenham Borough Council), Deborah Lee (Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), 
PCC Chris Nelson (Police and Crime Commissioner), David Owen (GFirstLEP), Rachel Pearce 
(NHS England), Dr Teresa Pietroni (Primary Care), Angela Potter (Gloucestershire Health and Care 
NHS Foundation Trust), Nikki Richardson (Healthwatch Gloucestershire), Gavin Roberts (Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer), Ruth Saunders (Gloucester City Council), Professor Sarah Scott (Executive 
Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health), Dr Andy Seymour (Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Chris Spencer (Director of Children's Services), Peter Tonge (Tewkesbury 
Borough Council), Rob Weaver (Cotswold District Council) and Peter Williams (Forest of Dean 
District Council) Cllr Carole Allaway-Martin, Cllr Stephen Davies, Cllr Tim Harman and 
Cllr Kathy Williams

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Rob Ayliffe Tel: 01452 328506 e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting. 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further 
instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Health inequalities update

Item for 
decision or 
information?

Information and decision

Sponsor Sarah Scott, Executive Director of Public Health and Adult 
Social Care

Author Zoe Clifford, Consultant in Public Health 
Sue Weaver, Head of Commissioning (Health Improvement)

Organisation Gloucestershire County Council 
Key Issues:  
COVID-19 has exposed and amplified the health inequalities that were already 
persistent in the county.  It has presented a new imperative for effective action 
on health inequalities and an opportunity to ‘build back fairer’ and to ‘level up’. 

There is already a strategic commitment to action on health inequalities in 
Gloucestershire and a considerable amount of activity underway. 

On the 16th March 2021, a paper on Health inequalities in Gloucestershire: 
COVID-19 and Beyond was presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
This paper provides an update on progress made in tackling health 
inequalities. 

Recommendations to Board: 

The Board is invited to:

1. Consider the developing programme of work on health inequalities.
2. Approve the proposal to run a virtual event this autumn to launch the 

Gloucestershire Anchors Partnership Programme.
3. Comment on the proposal to extend the scope of the local anchor 

institutions work to include local businesses and voluntary 
organisations.

Financial/Resource Implications: 
None identified 

Page 1

Agenda Item 9



Health inequaliti
[...]
ities. 

Nationally, NHS England and NHS Improvement are developing the ‘NHS as an anchor 
institution work programme’ and are continuing to build a picture of examples of good 
practice. The Health Foundation has launched the ‘health anchors learning network’, which 
is free to access by NHS and other organisations. 

3.4.2 Progress 
Locally, a set of principles outlining what anchor institutions in Gloucestershire are, and how 
they can support the health inequalities agenda, were signed off by the Board in March. A 
mapping exercise has identified many excellent examples of anchor institution activity in 

Page 7



Gloucestershire, including policies and initiatives around employment and training, inclusive 
economic growth, social value and leadership. 

3.4.3 Next steps
It is proposed that we run a virtual event in the autumn to launch the Gloucestershire 
Anchors Partnership Programme. The intended participants would be Gloucestershire 
Health and Wellbeing Board and ICS Board members and representatives from member 
organisations. It would serve as a call to action, an opportunity to share local and national 
examples of good practice and to gather views about how we can collectively maximise the 
benefits from this approach.

The Board is requested to consider broadening the definition and scope of the local 
programme to include other organisations, for example, long-established local businesses 
and some of the larger established local VCSE organisations that function as anchors within 
their communities. While moving away from the ‘official’ definition of anchor institutions as 
largely non-profit organisations, the anticipated benefits would be the opportunity to build on 
the relationships that these organisations have within their local communities and the added 
value of a wider range of perspectives and the additional economic leverage of these 
organisations. 

4. Conclusions
This paper outlines examples of how health inequalities are directly tack
[...]
iously agreed. 

Establishing the identity and purpose of the Children’s Wellbeing Coalition has been 
particularly challenging within the constraints imposed by Covid and the related inability 
to engage key partners and stakeholders directly.  This will be increasingly significant 
over time if we are to achieve the aim of the Wellbeing Coalition in becoming the 
strategic focal point for the development services and activity that impact on the 
wellbeing and children and young people and achieve a greater synergy of purpose and 
impact.  With that in mind, the attached brochure (Appendix 1) has been developed as a 
key piece of material to assist in forging a shared understanding of role and purpose.  It 
outlines:

- the current membership of the Coalition

- the key promises made to young people as a result of consultation

- issues related to engagement with young people (to be consulted upon)

- three major pieces of work on which the Coalition will work initially (pre 0-5 years: 
mental health: transition to work)

The Brochure attached at Appendix 1 remains in draft and the views of the Coalition are 
sought on any final amendments or changes that might be needed prior to its adoption 
as a key piece of promotional material.  In time it will also be supported by an action 

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



plan and data dashboard to provide the Coalition with an insight into progress  against 
key priorities.

The Chair of Gloucestershire’s Children’s Wellbeing Coalition was recently invited to 
speak to the House of Lords Public Services Committee who are currently exploring 
how local agencies are collaborating to meet the needs of vulnerable families and 
children in the Covid/post Covid world.  It was evident from those discussions that 
having a coherent, joined up local strategy is a critical success factor, a point further 
emphasised in recent work carried out by the LGA and The Case for Change: the 
independent review of children’s social care.

Recommend
[...]
is I also lead
Infobuzz, a county-wide organisation which offers therapeutic
and practical support for families and young people with
complex needs. For me, this is more than a job and you will
often find me raising money for Young Gloucestershire in my
spare time. I am hoping to bring this passion to the Coalition
and ensure the voices of all young people are heard.

Tracy Clark, Chief Executive Officer, Young
Gloucestershire/Infobuzz

Lord Michael Bichard
We have said for many decades that ‘every child
matters’.However, we continue to ignore their voice in the
decision making process. I am delighted to be part of this
Coalition which seeks to do just that, put the voice of our
children and young people at the heart of our work. In doing
so, we can seek to affect real and meaningful change. 

Like so many of my Coalition colleagues, I believe children and
young people deserve the best start in life. As a grandfather, I
can see how important it is to ensure that the voice of the
youngest members of our communities are captured and
heard. Having always worked in Information Technology, I can
see the opportunities the digital world presents in engaging
effectively with children and young people.

Cllr Stephen Davis, Cabinet Member for Children’s
Safeguarding and Early Years

Page 25



P A G E  1 5

Dr
aft

For me, Child Friendly Gloucestershire is more than a Board. As
a hands-on Head Teacher at a Gloucestershire Primary School,
I can see how positive changes make a difference to the lives of
children. If I can’t see it, they are always very quick to tell me
about the good things in their lives. I want to bring this to the
Coaltion and make sure the voice of the youngest people in
our county are heard. To have the opportunity to listen, first
and foremost, to children and young people about what
matters most to them and then have the opportunity to work
hard together to make a difference, is a challenge that leaders
of schools across the county and I are ready to emb
[...]
 housing sector have taught me that there isn’t a
level playing field of opportunity for all children. I want every
child in the county to have the same opportunities to be what
they want to be and that is why I want to be part of the Board
of Child Friendly Gloucestershire.

Steve Slater, CEO Cheltenham Borough Homes

In my experience strong working relations, collaboration and
integration are vital to success. This is why I am so excited
about the opportunities the Child Friendly Gloucestershire
Coalition presents. In my role, I see the benefits true
collaboration brings and I hope I can bring this skill and
experience to help the Coalition drive the agenda forward.

P A G E  6 Sarah Scott, Exectuive Director of Adult Social
Care and Public Health, Gloucestershire County
Council

As a Gloucestershire resident for more than 40 years, my
children have been born and bred in the county. They attended
local schools which has served them well and I understand the
difference the right educational environment can make to a
child.  I also understand just how important a positive
childhood is. All children deserve the best possible start in life
and I look forward to the opportunity the Coalition brings to
make this happen for all our young people. 

Chris Spencer, Director of Children's Services,
Gloucestershire County Council

Page 28



P A G E  1 8

Dr
aft

It is a privilege to chair the Coalition and bring such a talented
group together for the greater good. We can achieve so much
more by working together and a collaborative style is one of
the skills I am hoping to bring to the Coalition.I have been
involved in working with young people for most of my adult life
and I firmly believe that all deserve the best possible start in
life. I also consider that as a community we should help them
to be the best that they can be. I look forward to working with
the other Coalition members on making a real and tangible
difference to our children and young people.

Dame Janet Trott
[...]
sues:  
On 20th September 2020, the Board received an update on each of the seven 
Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities. It is acknowledged 
that each of the priorities are at a different stage of development. The delivery 
on all of the seven priorities has undoubtedly been impacted in some way by 
the pandemic. 

This report provides a summary update on progress for each of the priorities. 
It is important to be mindful that each of these priorities were selected due to 
the potential for the Health and Wellbeing Board to be able to add value. The 
focus for each of the priorities needs to remain on what can only be tackled in 
partnership.

Recommendations to Board: 

The Board is invited to:
1. Acknowledge the progress made against each of the priorities and the 

next steps outlined. 
2. Consider the recommendation that a dashboard is developed to 

monitor performance against a range of indicators for each of the 
priorities.

3. Discuss and agree the frequency and format for of reporting against 
each priority to enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to monitor 
progress. 

Financial/Resource Implications: 
None identified 

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



Update on the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities

July 2021

1. Introduction
On 20th September 2020, the Board received an update on each of the seven 
Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities. It is acknowledged that 
each of the priorities are at a different stage of development. The delivery on all of 
the seven priorities has undoubtedly been impacted in some way by the pandemic. 

This report provides a summary update on progress for each of the priorities. It is 
important to be mindful that each of these priorities were selected due to the 
potential for the Health and Wellbeing Board to be able to add value. The focus for 
each of the priorities needs to remain on what can only be tackled in partnership.

Furthermore, there is a commitment addressing health inequalities through each of 
the priorities and this is highlighted in the summary below. 

2. Physical activity
2.1 Highlights of progress
This priority is delivered through ‘We can move’ which is facilitated by Active 
Gloucestershire and has been developed through extensive research and 
consultation.

Though challenging, the pandemic has provided the opportunity to test new 
approaches and to strengthen partnerships. During the year supporting ‘we can 
move’, and in partnership with Sport England, Active Gloucestershire has allocated 
grants totalling £150,000 to organisations working to address health inequalities 
using physical activity. A further phase of this work is expected, with a similar 
budget, in the next few months. The project has supported strong levels of 
community action, such as the work being undertaken by Get Moving Waddon and 
Abbeymead Rovers walking football team. The grant programme has been delivered 
alongside the newly created Gloucestershire Funders group.
 
During periods of lockdown some programmes were delivered on-line or amended. 
For example, projects such as ‘Fall Proof’ has been adapted so that materials have 
been distributed at vaccination centres. The Fall Proof approach has now been 
picked up and used in other regions across England. The CCG and Active 
Gloucestershire have been working in partnership to deliver a ‘we can move’ pilot 
programme for people waiting for treatment for Pain called ‘It’s Your Move’. Results 
so far have been very positive and the work has been highlighted by the British 
Journal of General Practice.  A further phase has now been agreed and we are 

Page 42

https://www.gloucester.anglican.org/2021/get-moving-whaddon/
https://glosfunders.org/
https://bjgplife.com/2021/05/12/tackling-pain-with-exercise-its-your-move/
https://bjgplife.com/2021/05/12/tackling-pain-with-exercise-its-your-move/


exploring how this can be scaled whilst working alongside other approaches such as 
s
[...]
tal health  

• Work with ethnic minority communities to address inequalities issues and access 
to services.

9. Conclusion and discussion points
The preceding summary of each of the Health and Wellbeing Board priorities 
illustrates progress made since last September and how each priority will be 
progressed. It would be useful for the Board to consider the following:

 High level indicators are included in the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. 
However, it is proposed that this needs to be developed further with a 
dashboard to monitor performance against a range of indicators for each of 
the priorities.

Page 52



 This report provides a summary of updates on progress for each of the 
priorities. In order for the Board to continue to monitor progress, the frequency 
and format of report against each of the priorities needs to be decided. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Health Inequalities Update
	10 Child Friendly Gloucestershire
	CFG V6 PDF

	11 ACEs Update
	Action on ACEs conference ppt for HWBB

	12 Update on the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
20 July 2021 commencing at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Carole Allaway Martin
Cllr Stephen Davies
Keith Gerrard
Cllr Tim Harman
Darren Knight
David Owen
Angela Potter

Nikki Richardson
Gavin Roberts
Ruth Saunders
Professor Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour
Peter Tonge
Cllr Kathy Williams

Substitutes: Superintendent Emma Davies for ACC Rhiannon Kirk

Apologies: Mary Hutton, Deborah Lee, Dr Teresa Pietroni, Chris Spencer, Rob 
Weaver, Peter Williams, ACC Rhiannon Kirk

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin was elected Chairperson for the year 2021 to 2022.

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
Dr Andy Seymour was elected Vice Chairperson for the year 2021 to 2022.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations were received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 16 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
Three public questions had been received and were taken as read. There were no 
supplementary questions. 

6. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No member questions had been received.

7. ICS CHANGES UPDATE 
7.1 Dr Seymour gave a detailed presentation (the presentation slides were uploaded to the 

council website and included in the minute book). 

7.2 The Board was informed that the Gloucestershire ICS (Integrated Care System) would be 
one of the smallest in the country. It would enable local flexibility and have a strong 
employment commitment. Clinical and care leadership remained key aspects. Governance 
would be a significant issue as would the relationship between the ICS and HWB Boards.

7.3 Board members agreed that this work benefitted from the strong foundation already in 
place in Gloucestershire. It was noted that the guidance was permissive rather than 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

dictatorial which was helpful. It was important to note that as this was not yet enacted 
things would change.

7.4 It was agreed that it would be helpful to have an offline development session between the 
two Boards to enable members to explore how they would work together, including how the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy fitted in; how to ensure that the voice of the 
person/patient was heard; how to ensure that there was no duplication of effort; how to 
ensure that the process added value; and, how best to include the VCS in the membership. 
ACTION: Andrea Clarke/Sarah Scott

7.5 It was commented that it would be important not to lose sight of the progress made with 
regard to the support of vulnerable children. 

8. HEALTH INEQUALITIES UPDATE 
8.1 The Deputy Director of Public Health gave a detailed presentation of the report. The Board 

supported the direction of travel demonstrated in the report.

8.2 The Board agreed to support the proposal to run a virtual event this autumn to launch the 
Gloucestershire Anchors Partnership Programme. It was suggested that if the Board 
wanted employers to engage with this programme then it must be clear what benefit it is to 
them. It was also suggested to engage with the federation of small businesses, not just 
look to the larger organisations. The Deputy Director indicated that they would be happy to 
discuss suggestions for the scope of this event with Board members offline. 

8.3 It was commented that this work was creating more panels; it would be useful to revisit the 
number of panels in place under both the Board and Safer Gloucestershire. 

9. CHILD FRIENDLY GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
9.1 Dame Janet Trotter brought the Board up to date with this work. Dame Janet and the 

Director Partnerships and Strategy (Children’s Services) had been asked to present on this 
initiative to the House of Lords Public Services Committee.  The Select Committee whilst 
welcoming this work challenged some aspects and Dame Janet and the Director would be 
providing a response to the Select Committee. Dame Janet informed the Board that she 
welcomed this challenge; it had given pause for thought and would add value to the 
process. It was noted that the national direction of travel in this area was about localities.

9.2 The Board gave its full support to this work. It was commented that it would be important 
that it complemented rather than duplicated work already in place such as the Cheltenham 
Borough Council (CBC) No Child Left Behind programme. Dame Janet assured the Board 
that she was in contact with CBC officers on this matter. 

9.3 Board members welcomed the inclusion of mental health and wellbeing and that 
safeguarding issues were reflected in this work. It would be important to ensure that 
schools were involved in this work, particularly around developing skills, as this reflected 
concerns raised by business. 

9.4 The Board agreed to support the Child Friendly Gloucestershire Coalition’s direction of 
travel; and the response to the House of Lords. It was also agreed that any comments on 
the brochure to be directed to Andrea Clarke.

10. ACES UPDATE 
10.1 The Board was updated on the activity of the ACEs Panel and the (virtual) ACEs 

Conference. The Conference had been attended by 467 delegates and was very well 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

received. At the heart of this work was collaboration across partners. A significant risk 
going forward was the lack of funding. 

10.2 It was agreed that this work had the power to change lives and that funding must be found 
to enable it to continue. The driver for this work had been a viral change approach which 
had enabled it to grow significantly. Board members agreed that this work must be 
integrated into and reflected in other work streams. 

10.3 It was noted that ACEs transcended children and adults. Going forward it would be 
important to try and capture the impact of this work; how this could be achieved should be 
considered. 

11. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 

11.1 The Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health presented the report.

11.2 The Board acknowledged the progress made against each of the priorities and the next 
steps outlined. Board members also agreed that a dashboard be developed to monitor 
performance against a range of indicators for each of the priorities. It was agreed that this 
data should be easily accessible, and that it should be received by the Board twice a year.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.54 am


